
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Ali, Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, McLeod 
and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers: Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 

David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 
Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona Sales (UCATT) and 
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 12 January 2024 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2024 at 10.00 am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 November 2023 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 

8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 9.1. Managing Performance Policy - CUS/24/021  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 10.1. Internal Communications and Employee Engagement - update - CUS/24/023  
(Pages 25 - 44) 
 

 10.2. Mental Health and Wellbeing Update - CUS/24/022  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact  

Stephanie Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 November 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Ali,  Davidson, Fairfull, Macdonald, 
MacGregor, Massey, McLeod and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zem Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson 
and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and Fiona 
Sales (UCATT). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 September 
2023 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner, as prepared by the Interim Chief 
Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would try to reflect in the business planner where decisions had 

been taken at earlier meetings which had an impact on future reports, to ensure 
greater transparency for those who may not have been involved in the earlier 
decision; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8520&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13 November 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/23/338 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented the third annual Staff Governance Committee effectiveness report for 
consideration. 
 
The Convener thanked officers for the report and noted that it reflected the good work of 
the Committee, concluding by thanking Members and Trade Union Advisers for their input 
at meetings. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual report; 

and  
(b) note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - CUS/23/344 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented the annual update on the work that had been undertaken in respect of 
leadership and management development since November 2022. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the continuing progress made on developing leaders and managers and the 

assurance provided within the report that the programme equipped managers to 
deal with the challenges ahead; and 

(b) note that a coaching approach to managing and leading was now a core foundation 
within all the Council’s management development programmes. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY AND PROCEDURE - CUS/23/250 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought approval of the revised Whistleblowing Policy.  The report advised on the process 
that had been undertaken to review the policy, and set out the revisions made. 
 

Page 4



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13 November 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

During the discussion of the report, Members requested that officers ensure that the 
information was cascaded to staff.  It was also noted that if any Members had any queries 
in relation to the application of the policy, officers in People and Organisational 
Development would be happy to meet to discuss further. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the revised policy.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that Chief Officers ensure that their managers cascaded information on 

the revised policy to all staff; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
MANAGING SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY - CUS/23/349 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy for consideration and approval.  
The report advised of the process which had been undertaken during the review, and set 
out the proposed changes to the policy. 
 
During the discussion, Mr Willis expressed concern as to whether there was a meaningful 
resource within the Council for employees to access.  Officers advised that while there 
was no in-house support, employees were directed to a wide range of external support.  
They noted that there was still work to be done around the supporting guidance for the 
policy and invited the Trade Unions to participate in that work. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the revised Managing Substance Misuse Policy; and 
(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 

ensure that managers had access to the required guidance, training and support 
to allow them to support employees through the process with confidence. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would be undertaking work on the accompanying guidance, 

and that Trade Union colleagues were to be invited to participate in that work; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - COM/23/346 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 

Page 5



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13 November 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

month reporting period from July to September 2023, to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report, specifically around the number of 
incidents within the Education Service.  It was further noted that there had been two dog 
bite incidents during the reporting period, and officers advised that the incidents had been 
checked and monitored against the trend from August 2022.  Staff had been reminded of 
procedures and officers had produced a short training presentation which had been 
shared with relevant staff and would be made available on the Council’s intranet. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would liaise with Councillor Thomson outwith the meeting in 

relation to the anecdotal reports she had received about a possible lack of 
consistency in schools who were reporting incidents; 

(ii) to request that officers provide a service update to Members and Trade Union 
Advisers in respect of the work of the Health and Safety sub group, which had been 
set up to undertake analysis of health and safety data generated by schools, to 
include the action being taken to address short-term behavioural incidents; 

(iii) to note that officers had prepared a short training presentation for relevant staff on 
how to deal with any incidents involving animals, and to request that the 
presentation also be circulated to Elected Members; and 

(iv) to note the report. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SCHEME / OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH / SICKNESS 
ABSENCE SIX MONTHLY REPORT - CUS/23/347 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided (a) an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) 
through the provider VIVUP during the last 6 month period (1 January 2023 to 30 June 
2023) and (b) a 6 monthly update on the Occupational Health and Absence for the period 
1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report in respect of absence data and the 
high levels of low mood, anxiety and depression reflected in the self-help download 
statistics and what was being done to mitigate this. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) consider the contents of the report; and 

Page 6



5 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13 November 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(b) note that the data included within the report evidenced progress made to date 
against the specific aims of the Absence Improvement Project as detailed in section 
3.4 of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would include data around Seasonal Affective Disorder (SAD) 

in the Mental Health and Wellbeing update report which was due to Committee in 
January 2024; 

(i) to note that officers had undertaken to include information on SAD within the toolkits 
and leaflets available to staff, and would liaise with VIVUP to ascertain whether any 
other support was available; 

(ii) to note that officers had made information available on the intranet in respect of 
wellbeing in winter, including a podcast on SAD, and that this would be circulated 
to Members and Trade Union Advisers for information; 

(iii) to note the potential impact on the mental health of staff who were either being 
investigated or who had raised matters through the other Policies for People, and 
that officers would include detail on this in the January Mental Health and Wellbeing 
update report; and 

(iv) to note that the data included within the report evidenced progress made to date 
against the specific aims of the Absence Improvement Project as detailed in section 
3.4 of the report. 

- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Managing Performance 

Policy and Procedure

To seek approval of the policy Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Internal Communications 

and Employee 

Engagement - update

For noting and assurance Sandie Scott People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.4

Mental Health and 

Wellbeing Update

To provide an update on recent work which has been 

undertaken

SGC 13/11/23 - to request that officers include data in 

this report on Seasonal Affective Disorder and 

information on investigations and those who may have 

raised issues through any of the Policies for People

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.7

EAS Annual Progress 

Update

Occupational Health and 

Absence Annual Update

To present an annual report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.7

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

[...]
Inclusion 

Action Plan

SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer - People 

and Organisational Development to report to Staff 

Governance Committee in advance of the next 

Mainstreaming Report being presented to Anti-Poverty 

and Inequality Committee in March 2025 (dates to be 

confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related 

content and Outcomes. This will include the annual 

update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 

Plan

Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer TBC

2025

2024 - Reporting dates to be confirmed

P
age 11



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

36

Whistleblowing Policy and 

Procedure

The revised policy was approved at Committee in 

November 2023 - due for review November 2025

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

P
age 12



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 22 January 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Managing Performance Policy 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/24/021 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes (interim) 
REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report presents the updated Managing Performance Policy for approval.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Committee:  

 

2.1 approves the updated policy document;  
 

2.2 Instructs the interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 
ensure that a full review is undertaken of the process and guidance in 
consultation with the Trade Unions and managers; and  

 
2.3 Instructs the interim Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to 

ensure that the Policy document and all supporting process and guidance 
documents are easily accessible to all staff and managers and that managers 
are supported in the fair and consistent application of the policy and process 

through appropriate training.  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The existing Managing Performance Policy and Procedure has been in place 

since 2010, with updates to guidance applied as and when required. 
Note: this policy does not apply to teaching employees who are employed on 

SNCT terms and conditions of employment. 
 
3.2 Feedback received from managers and trade unions on recent cases led to the 

decision to review the existing Policy and Procedure.  
 

3.3 The policy elements of the existing document were separated out from the 
policy and guidance elements and captured in the new corporate policy 
template. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

3.4 A review of the feedback received was undertaken and the following key areas 
for improvement were identified: 

 

 The importance of early intervention and appropriate escalation routes 

 A requirement to update template pro formas and ensure that these are 

capturing the most relevant information so that they can be used at all stages 
of the process thus avoiding duplication of work as the process progresses. 

 The importance of consistent support being available to both employee and 
manager throughout the process. 

 Ensuring that wellbeing support is promoted to all concerned with the process 

at all stages. 

 Ensuring that reasonable timescales are adhered to, allowing time for the 

employee to demonstrate improvement but not drawing out the process 
unnecessarily, 

 
3.5 The review of the feedback identified that the matters requiring to be addressed 

relate not to the Policy statement, but rather to the process and guidance, and 

work is underway with focus groups, including Trade Union colleagues, to 
update these documents. It is intended that this work will be completed by the 

end of February 2024. 
 
3.6 The key elements of Managing Per
[...]
   

6.1 The risks identified will be managed and mitigated through application of the policy 
across the Council. This will be undertaken by ensuring the policy and accompanying 

procedure are readily available to all and that support is provided from People and 
Organisational Development in the interpretation of the policy, where required.     

  
6.2 Monitoring will be undertaken by the review of data relating to the application of 

the policy.   
   

7. Environmental Implications  

  
There are no environmental implications arising from this policy.  
   

8. Policy Performance  

   
8.1 The main factors determining the effectiveness of the policy are the usage of the 

policy by employees who identify that they are experiencing performance issues and 
seek support from the organization to overcome these, and the consistency in its 

application by managers. Whilst the majority of Council employees will not require 
to seek the support offered by the policy, it is important that the Council has in place 

a robust policy and accompanying procedure which is available for when the need 
arises.   

  

8.2 The effectiveness of the policy will be measured through gathering data on the 
application of the policy and the staged support process . Feedback will be collected 

from users of the policy (employees and managers) and accompanying procedure.  

Page 23



 
 

  
8.3 The Employee Relations and Wellbeing Manager will report to Staff Governance 

Committee data relating to the application and effectiveness of the policy as part of 
the regular reports on case work. In all such reports confidentiality will be strictly 
maintained.    

  

9. Design and Delivery  

  
9.1 The policy links to the ‘Workforce Design’ principle of the Target Operating Model 

(TOM) in that it is concerned with organisational culture. The Council aims to apply 
high standards of performance. Having a Managing Performance policy and 
accompanying procedure in place where employees and workers are supported to 
perform to the standards required will contribute to a positive culture in the 
organisation. It also accords with the Council’s Guiding Principles, particularly in 

relation to the commitment to valuing and supporting staff, and taking pride in our 
performance.   

   

10. Housekeeping and Maintenance  

   
10.1 The Policy updates the existing Managing Performance policy and will be reviewed 

biennially with any necessary updates made to it and the accompanying procedural 

document.   

  

11. Communication and Distribution  

  
11.1 This policy and accompanying procedure will be shared directly with the Extended 

Corporate Management Team to enable their communication and distribution in 
accordance with responsibilities set out in section 3.     

  

11.2  The policy and accompanying procedure and guidance note will be available to view 
on the organisation’s shared areas on the intranet.   

   

12. Information Management  

   

12.1  Information generated by the application of this policy and accompanying 
procedure will be managed in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Information 

Policy and Supporting Procedures .   

  

13. Definitions and Understanding this Policy  
  
13.1 Under performance is defined as work performance which does not meet the 

standards set out in the Job Profile.  
  

  

    
  
 

Page 24



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 22 January 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Internal Comms and Employee Engagement – update 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/24/023 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes  
REPORT AUTHOR Sandie Scott, People Development Manager 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.4 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1. To update Committee on progress and activity on our approach to Internal 
Communications and Employee Engagement – and how this is applied to 

support employees through organisational change.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1. Notes the continuing progress made on our approach to internal 
communications and employee engagement to support all employees 
through organisational change.  

 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1. Organisational change can be unsettling to employees. Change often brings 

uncertainty and ambiguity, which can cause stress and anxiety. Employees 
may be concerned about how the change will affect their job security, roles, 

responsibilities, and relationships with colleagues. They may also feel a 
sense of loss for the way things used to be and may need time to adjust to 
new ways of working.  

 
3.2. Our Occupational Health Report 2023 shows that change remains a 

significant cause of work-related stress for our employees, although it has 
decreased from 24% to 18% since 2022.    
 

3.3. And yet change is inevitable in any organisation, whether it is due to internal 
factors, such as financial pressures, restructuring, changes in leadership; or 

external factors, such as market shifts, societal changes, customer 
demands, or technological innovations. Change can also be highly desirable 
for employees, but the means of delivery can negatively affect its reception 

if people feel that it has been poorly communicated, or ‘done to’ them.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

3.4. Communication and engagement are therefore essential for employees 
during periods of change, as they can help them cope with uncertainty, build 
trust, foster collaboration, enhance performance, create a positive work 

culture, and facilitate change and innovation. 
 

3.5. Aberdeen City Council is a large, complex and diverse organisation, 

delivering a huge array of services in locations across the city. Like any local 
authority, we have experienced challenges in communication and 

engagement with our workforce, particularly those in our Frontline 
Operational Services Job Family. We have over 1000 colleagues in a 
Frontline Operational role, who 
[...]
PT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Mental Health and Wellbeing Update 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/24/022 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Lindsay MacInnes (interim) 
REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on mental health and wellbeing across the 

organisation.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: 

 
2.1 notes the data from the Employee Wellbeing Pulse Check and notes the support 

and initiatives currently available to staff; 
 
2.2 instructs the interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 

ensure that the Wellbeing Pulse Check is repeated in the Spring of 2024 to 
allow the impact of interventions to be assessed; and 

 
2.3 notes that a recommendation will be taken to the Extended Corporate 

Management Team (ECMT) on whether the Council should explore utilising the 

services of Salary Finance as an additional support for employees.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 The most recent Health and Safety Executive data (for 2022/23) shows that 

35.2 million working days were lost in the UK over the period due to work-
related ill health, with stress, anxiety and depression accounting for 17 million 
of these days. Statistics - Working days lost in Great Britain (hse.gov.uk) 

 

3.2 Research by the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) for 
the same period identified that absence levels across the UK were the highest 

reported since 2008, with 76% of respondents reporting that they had suffered 
some degree of stress-related sickness.  Employee health and wellbeing | CIPD 

 

3.3 Over the same period (2022/23), psychological absences have accounted for 
an average of 22.5% of all absences reported each month across the Council.  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10.2

https://www.hse.gov.uk/statistics/dayslost.htm
https://www.cipd.org/uk/views-and-insights/cipd-viewpoint/employee-health-wellbeing/


 
 

3.4 The graphs below illustrate the b
[...]
re pre pandemic. Personal well-being in the UK - Office for National 
Statistics (ons.gov.uk) 

 

3.28 Research also shows that the pandemic has led to an increase in social anxiety 
The Influence of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Social Anxiety: A Systematic Review - PMC 
(nih.gov) 

 

3.29  The impact that the pandemic has had, and continues to have, on personal 
wellbeing and social anxiety has led to an increase in the number of challenging 

situations experienced by staff working in customer facing positions. In order to 
support staff, work is underway to review and relaunch the zero tolerance 

campaign and this will be reported to a future meeting of the Staff Governance 
Committee.  

 

Roadshows for Front Line Staff 
 

3.30 Frontline roadshows have been rolled out across the organisation with an initial 
pilot taking place on October 10th at our Altens East Depot for the Waste 
Teams.   

 
3.31 The roadshow comprised of information relating to our Employee Assistance 

Programme and Benefits services delivered by Vivup and as well as information 
relating to mental wellbeing. Physical Wellbeing Assessments were undertaken 
onsite by Sport Aberdeen who we have been working with to deliver a coached 

approach for staff to access physical exercise.  A wellbeing coordinator from 
Aberdeen Health and Social Care Partnership (AHSCP) was also onsite to 

deliver information relating to healthy eating and men’s health in particular. The 
event was also supported by our Trade Union colleagues and managers at the 
site.  The sessions were positively received by the staff and engagement was 

high with many staff undertaking the activities and requesting additional 
information and support where required. 

 
3.32 The purpose of the roadshows is to reach our frontline workforce who do not 

necessarily have access to the information digitally about the various supports 

available to them from the organisation and they ensured that all staff were left 
with the know
[...]
-winter-blues/
https://www.moneyandmentalhealth.org/money-and-mental-health-facts/
mailto:Kfoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix A 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 November 2023 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Managing Performance Policy - CUS/24/021
	10.1 Internal Communications and Employee Engagement - update - CUS/24/023
	10.2 Mental Health and Wellbeing Update - CUS/24/022



Minutes of the meeting


 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 22 January 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener;  Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Blake (as substitute for Councillor 
Thomson), Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Hutchison (as substitute for Councillor 

MacGregor), Macdonald, Massey, McLeod and Tissera (as substitute for 
Councillor Ali). 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 

Masson and Neil Watson (GMB); Brenda Massie and Mark Musk (UNISON); Joe 

Craig (UNITE) and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 November 

2023 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the planner of Committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the planner. 

 
 
MANAGING PERFORMANCE POLICY - CUS/24/021 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

presented the updated Managing Performance Policy for approval.  The report advised 
that feedback on the policy had been sought and had identified that the matters which 

required to be addressed related to the process and guidance which accompanied the 
policy, rather than the policy itself.  It was noted that work was underway with focus 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9055&Ver=4


2 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

22 January 2024 
 

 
groups, including Trade Union colleagues, to update those documents, with work 

expected to be completed by the end of February 2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approve the updated policy document; 

(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 
ensure that a full review be undertaken of the process and guidance in 
consultation with the Trade Unions and managers; and 

(c) instruct the Interim Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to 
ensure that the policy document and all supporting process and guidance 

documents were easily accessible to all staff and managers and that managers 
were supported in the fair and consistent application of the policy and process 
through appropriate training. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS AND EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT - UPDATE - 
CUS/24/023 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

provided an update on progress and activity in relation to the Counci l’s approach to 

Internal Communications and Employee Engagement, including how this was applied to 
support employees through organisational change. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the continuing progress made on the Council’s approach to 

internal communications and employee engagement to support all employees through 
organisational change. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in respect of analysing the performance of current methods of internal 

communication to staff, to note that officers would report back to Committee on 
activity data from staff accessing SharePoint and Open Forum, taking into 

consideration the recent public consultations which had also been promoted to 
staff; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE - CUS/24/022 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

provided an update on mental health and wellbeing across the organisation. 
 



3 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

22 January 2024 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the data from the Employee Wellbeing Pulse Check and the support and 

initiatives currently available to staff; 

(b) instruct the Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 
ensure that the Wellbeing Pulse Check was repeated in the Spring of 2024 to 

allow the impact of interventions to be assessed; and 
(c) note that a recommendation would be taken to the Extended Corporate 

Management Team (ECMT) on whether the Council should explore utilising the 

services of Salary Finance as an additional support for employees. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers had undertaken to review the graph axis in future reports to 
ensure that the data was clear; 

(ii) to note that officers would provide a gender breakdown of the data to Members 
outwith the meeting; 

(iii) to note that officers would liaise with Ms Thorpe outwith the meeting about the 
Education Support charity highlighted; 

(iv) to note that the outcomes of the Spring 2024 Wellbeing Pulse Check in relation to 

sustainability would be reviewed as part of the Staff Travel Plan report which was 
due to a future meeting of the appropriate Committee; and 

(v) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 

7.  The Convener advised that this was the last meeting of Staff Governance 

Committee to be attended by Kirsten Foley, Employee Relations and Wellbeing 
Manager, prior to her retirement at the end of March.   

 
The Convener, the Depute Provost and Councillors Boulton, Macdonald and McLeod all 

paid tribute to Mrs Foley, thanking her for her valuable assistance, advice and 
contributions over the years, noting that she would be missed greatly. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 


